
Nkomazi Eston TGR Parys Parys Welkom Waterberg

Class 400 400 1000 400 400 400 400
24-25 Mar 12-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

1 Tim Howes 08796 A 30 23 18 30 30 30 DNF 161

2 Geoff Minnitt 10447 G - 12 37 18 23 18 30 138

3 Glen Theron 16035 G 18 8 27 10 15 12 18 108

4 Ian Mostert 05077 G 23 9 17 12 10 23 12 106

5 John Thompson 27270 A - 10 45 15 DNF - - 70

6 Ewald van Rensburg 34249 G 15 15 DNF 8 12 DNF DNF 50

7 Keith Makenete 06670 A - DNF - - 18 15 15 48

8 Francois de Wit 31511 G DNF 6 DNF 9 9 - 23 47

9 Quentin Lessing 03646 P - - 31 - - DNF 10 41

10 Lood du Preez 29456 A 12 DNF 24 - - - - 36

11 Trace Price Moor 06757 A - 30 - - - - - 30

12 LC de Jager 15260 A - - - 23 DNF - - 23

13 Kalil Hussain 10049/23 P - - 20 - - - - 20

14 Eugene Bierman 03570 A DNF 18 DNF - - - - 18

15 Grant Watkins 08549 P - 7 - - - DNF - 7

16 Theo Erasmus 25005 G - DNF - - - - - 0

17 Muhammed Dada 100/65 G - - DNF - - - - 0

18 Joao Lota 023-23 G - - DNF - - - - 0

19 Mohamed Moultson 10048/23 P - - DNF - - - - 0

20 Ahmed Hussain OE A - - DNF - - - - 0

21 Andrew Makenete 11544 A - - DNF - - - - 0

22 Mohamed Noor 10047/23 A - - DNF - - - - 0

23 - - - - - - 0

Nkomazi Eston TGR Parys Parys Welkom Waterberg

Class 400 400 1000 400 400 400 400
24-25 Mar 12-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

1 Gary Campbell 07015 A 30 23 18 30 30 30 DNF 161

2 Rodney Burke 09116 G - - 37 18 23 18 30 126

3 Craig Galvin 04252 G 18 8 27 10 15 12 18 108

4 Werner Mostert 05024 G 23 9 17 12 10 23 12 106

5 Maurice Zermatten 07999 A - 10 45 15 DNF - - 70

6 Johan Scheepers 37393 G 15 15 DNF 8 12 DNF DNF 50

7 Andrew Makenete 11544 A - DNF - - 18 15 15 48

8 Neil de Wit 34153 G DNF 6 - 9 9 - 23 47

9 Rikus Hattingh 0777 A 12 - - 23 DNF - - 35

10 Brendon Smith 03777 P - - 31 - - - - 31

11 Gareth Aiston OE A - 30 - - - - - 30

12 Junior Vardy 05280 A - - 24 - - - - 24

13 Andre Geldenhuys 10661 P - - 20 - - - - 20

14 Pieter Visser 19716 A DNF 18 DNF - - - - 18

15 Gerhard Snyman 25854 G - 12 - - - - - 12

16 Noel Acton OE P - - - - - - 10 10

17 Mark Irvine OE P - 7 - - - DNF - 7

18 Nick van Zyl OE A - DNF - - - - - 0

19 Edward Odendaal 25041 A - DNF - - - - - 0

20 Pierre Jordaan 39169 G - - DNF - - - - 0

21 Nuno Dos Santos 022-23 G - - DNF - - - - 0

22 Tiago Fonseca 227 G - - DNF - - - - 0

23 Moinuddin Ahmad 10067/23 P - - DNF - - - - 0

24 Muhammad Saloojee 10064/23 G - - DNF - - - - 0

25 Victor Fincham 02105 A - - DNF - - - - 0

26 Ntaote Bereng 39153 A - - DNF - - - - 0

27 Antoine Stander 10066/23 A - - DNF - - - - 0

28 Patrick Dodon OE P - - - - - DNF - 0

29

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

Competitior Name & Surname 

(Navigator)
TotalLic #

Pos

Pos

SPECIAL VEHICLES - OVERALL :  DRIVER

SPECIAL VEHICLES - OVERALL :  NAVIGATOR

Competitior Name & Surname 

(Driver)
Lic # Total



Nkomazi Eston TGR Parys Parys Welkom Waterberg

Class 400 400 1000 400 400 400 400
24-25 Mar 12-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

1 Gareth Woolridge 08147 T1+ 23 18 45 15 18 30 30 179

2 Guy Botterill 05367 T1+ 15 15 31 18 30 23 0 132

3 Giniel de Villiers 04720 T1+ 18 23 27 23 23 0 15 129

4 Henk Lategan 07782 T1+ 30 30 11 30 15 DNF - 116

5 Lance Woolridge 08882 T1+ DNF 4 37 DNF 10 DNF 23 74

6 Gary Bertholdt 07390 T1+ 3 DNF 15 12 8 12 18 68

7 Eben Basson 29191 T1 7 7 24 9 EXCLD 10 9 66

8 Johan de Bruyn 0513 T1 9 0 17 8 5 6 5 50

9 Fouche Blignaut 33904 T1 0 5 14 5 DNF 8 10 42

10 Johan van Staden 09997 T1 6 DNF 20 4 DNF 3 7 40

11 Lance Trethewey 07564 T1+ 10 8 - DNF 9 - 12 39

12 Johan Horn 06585 T1+ DNS 12 12 0 DNF 9 3 36

13 Chris Visser 08941 T1+ 12 9 DNF 10 DNF - - 31

14 Saood Variawa 03675 T1+ - - EXCLD DNF 12 18 DNF 30

15 Jayden Els 03696 T DNF 6 18 DNF - - - 24

16 Brian Baragwanath 08247 T1+ DNF 0 - - - 15 8 23

17 Dewald van Breda 20829 T1+ 4 16 - - - - 20

18 Wors Prinsloo 19716 T1+ 0 - DNF 7 6 7 - 20

19 Nicolas Pienaar 21673 T1 8 10 DNF - - - - 18

20 Hendrik du Plessis 34668 T1 2 DNF 13 DNF DNF - - 15

21 Jurgen Schroder 1010756 T1 DNF 1 - 2 7 4 0 14

22 Dave Klaassen 40932 T1+ 1 - - 1 4 2 6 14

23 Daniel Schroder 1028102 T1 5 DNF DNF 6 DNF - - 11

24 Schalk Burger 07420 T - 3 DNF 3 1 0 4 11

25 Pim Klassen 44963 T1 - - 10 - - - - 10

26 Gerhard Heinlein 29457 T1 - DNF 9 - - 1 0 10

27 Bernard Johnstone 22309 T - - 8 - - - - 8

28 Lood du Preez 29456 T1+ - - - - - 5 1 6

29 Aliyyah Koloc A23017 T1 - 0 - 0 3 - - 3

30 Simon Murray 02821 T1+ DNF 2 - - - DNF - 2

31 Stefan Carmens 915377 T1+ - - - 0 2 - - 2

32 Adam Kaplan 8919599 T1+ - - - - - - 2 2

33 Philip Botha 27700 T1 0 - - - - - 0 0

34 Loic Bathfield OE T1+ 0 - - - - - - 0

35 Geoff Minnitt 10447 T1 DNF - - - - - - 0

36 Nico Nienaber 09681 T DNF - - - - - - 0

37 Ernest Roberts 16836 T1+ - DNF - - - - - 0

38 Eugene Bierman 03570 T1+ - - - - - DNF 0 0

39 Mark Corbett 12134 T1+ - - - - - DNF - 0

40 Max Schroder 36604 T1 - - - - - DNF - 0

41 Rients Hofstra 38207 T1+ - - - - - DNF - 0

42 Daniel Alonso ITC/R0193 T1+ - - - - - - DNF 0

43 0

Nkomazi Eston TGR Parys Parys Welkom WATERBERG

Class 400 400 1000 400 400 400 400
24-25 Mar 12-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

1 Boyd Dreyer 08156 T1+ 23 18 45 15 18 30 30 179

2 Dennis Murphy 08279 T1+ 18 23 27 23 23 0 15 129

3 Brett Cummings 22130 T1+ 30 30 11 30 15 DNF 0 116

4 Simon Vacy-Lyle 05313 T1+ 15 15 31 - - 23 - 84

5 Kenneth Gilbert 227 T1+ DNF 4 37 DNF 10 DNF 23 74

6 Henry Kohne 06405 T1+ 3 3 15 12 8 12 18 71

7 Leander Pienaar 08307 T1 7 7 24 9 EXCLD 10 9 66

8 Gerhard Schutte 01643 T1 9 0 17 8 5 6 5 50

9 Zaheer Bodhanya OE T1+ - - - 18 30 - - 48

10 Bertus Blignaut 33959 T1 0 5 14 5 DNF 8 10 42

11 Sean van Staden 08383 T1 6 DNF 20 4 DNF 3 7 40

12 Adriaan Roets 06475 T1+ 10 8 - DNF 9 - 12 39

13 Werner Horn 06586 T1+ DNS 12 12 0 DNF 9 3 36

14 Albertus Venter 10666 T1+ 12 9 DNF 10 DNF - - 31

15 Danie Stassen 08890 T1+ - - EXCLD DNF 12 18 - 30

16 Leonard Cremer 03781 T1+ DNF 0 - - - 15 8 23

17 Elvenk Vonk 07206 T1 DNF 3 18 DNF - DNF - 21

18 Stompie Mynhardt 11186 T1+ 4 - 16 - - - - 20

19 Andre Vermeulen 08675 T1+ 0 - DNF 7 6 7 - 20

20 Carl Swanepoel 13541 T1 8 10 DNF - - - - 18

21 Heinrich du Plessis 34904 T 2 DNF 13 DNF DNF - - 15

22 Tessa Rooth 43802 T1 1 - - 1 4 2 6 14

23 Ryan Bland 08082 T1 5 DNF DNF 6 DNF DNF 0 11

24 Henk Janse van Vuuren 24804 T - 3 DNF 3 1 0 4 11

25 Wade Harris 27942 T1 - - 10 - - DNF - 10

26 Stuart Gregory OE T1 DNF 1 - 2 7 - - 10

27 Rudi Heinlein 29465 T1 - DNF 9 - - - 0 9

28 Minette Johnstone 23608 T1+ - - 8 - - - - 8

29 Achim Bergman 01919 T1+ DNF 2 - - - 4 - 6

30 Junior Vardy 05280 T1+ - - - - - 5 1 6

31 Riaan Greyling OE T1 - 0 - 0 3 - - 3

32 Arjan van Tiel 34948 T1+ - - - 0 2 - - 2

33 Dale Moscatt 9658493 T1+ - - - - - - 2 2

34 Nickus Heinlein OE T1+ - - - - - 1 - 1

35 Rodney Burke 09116 T1+ 0 - - - - - - 0

36 Nicolaas Botha 38067 T1 0 - - - - - - 0

37 Gerhard Snyman 25854 T1 DNF - - - - - - 0

38 Juandre Nienaber 12188 T DNF - - - - - - 0

39 Jaco van Aardt 07934 T1+ - DNF - - - - - 0

40 Marius Lombard OE T1+ - - - - - DNF - 0

41 Luke Corbett 40189 T1+ - - - - - DNF 0 0

42 Roedolf J van Vuren 27742 T1+ - - - - - - 0 0

43 Francois Cazalet 182390 T1+ - - - - - - DNF 0

44 Alejandro Lopez ITC/R0168 T1+ - - - - - - DNF 0

45 0

PRODUCTION VEHICLES - OVERALL :  NAVIGATOR

Pos Navigator Lic # Total

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

PRODUTION VEHICLES - OVERALL :  DRIVER

Pos
Competitior Name & Surname 

(Driver)
Lic # Total



Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Tim Howes A 15 5 23 5 31 5 15 5 18 5 12 5 DNF 5 149

2 John Thomson A - - 15 5 45 5 10 5 DNF 5 - - - - 90

3 Lood du Preez A 12 5 DNF 5 37 5 - - - - - - - - 64

4 Keith Makenete A - - DNF 5 - - - - 15 5 10 5 12 5 57

5 Trace Price Moor A - - 30 5 - - - - - - - - - - 35

6 Eugene Bierman A DNF 5 18 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 33

7 LC de Jager A - - - - - - 12 5 DNF 5 - - - - 22

8 Ahmed Hussain A - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

9 Andrew Makenete A - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

10 Mohammed Noor A - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

A 0

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Geoff Minnitt G - - 23 5 45 5 23 5 23 5 15 5 23 5 182

2 Ian Mostert G 18 5 18 5 31 5 18 5 12 5 18 5 12 5 162

3 Glen Theron G 15 5 15 5 37 5 15 5 18 5 12 5 15 5 162

4 Ewald van Rensburg G 12 5 30 5 DNF 5 10 5 15 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 102

5 Francois de Wit G DNF 5 12 5 DNF 5 12 5 10 5 - - 18 5 82

6 Theo Erasmus G - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

7 Mohammed Dada G - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - 5

8 Joao Lota G - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - 5

9 G 0

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Quentin Lessing P - - - - 27 5 - - - - DNF 5 10 5 52

2 Kalil Hussain P - - - - 24 5 - - - - - - - - 29

3 Grant Watkins P - - 10 5 - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 20

4 Mohamed Moultson P - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

6-7 Oct

Welkom

6-7 Oct

6-7 Oct

Welkom

CLASS

CLASS A - DRIVERS

Pos

Driver CLASS

Total
Nkomazi

24-25 MarDriver

Eston TGR

23-25 Jun12-13 May

Parys

18-Aug

Parys

19-Aug

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

Total
10-11 Nov

Waterberg

10-11 Nov

Waterberg

24-25 Mar 12-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug

Nkomazi Eston

CLASS G - DRIVERS

Welkom

24-25 Mar 12-13 MayDriver CLASS 23-25 Jun

Pos

Waterberg
Total

19-Aug18-Aug

TGR Parys

10-11 Nov

CLASS P - DRIVERS

Parys Parys

Parys

Pos

Nkomazi Eston TGR



Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Gary Campbell A 15 5 23 5 31 5 15 5 18 5 12 5 DNF 5 149

2 Maurice Zermatten A - - 15 5 45 5 10 5 DNF 5 - - - - 90

3 Andrew Makenete A - - DNF 5 - - - - 15 5 10 5 12 5 57

4 Junior Vardy A - - - - 37 5 - - - - - - - - 42

5 Rikus Hattingh A 12 5 - - - - 12 5 DNF 5 - - - - 39

6 Gareth Aiston A - - 30 5 - - - - - - - - - - 35

7 Pieter Visser A DNF 5 18 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 33

8 Nick van Zyl A - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - 5

9 Victor Fincham A - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

10 Ntaote Bereng A - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

11 Antoine Stander A - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

12 A 0

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Werner Mostert G 18 5 18 5 31 5 18 5 12 5 18 5 12 5 162

2 Craig Calvin G 15 5 15 5 37 5 15 5 18 5 12 5 15 5 162

3 Rodney Burke G - - - - 45 5 23 5 23 5 15 5 23 5 154

4 Johan Scheepers G 12 5 30 5 DNF 5 10 5 15 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 102

5 Neil de Wit G DNF 5 12 5 - - 12 5 10 5 - - 18 5 77

6 Gerhard Snyman G - - 23 5 - - - - - - - - - - 28

7 Edward Odendaal G - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - 5

8 Pierre Jordaan G - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

9 Muhammad Saloojee G - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

10 Nuno Dos G - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

11 Tiago Fonseca G - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

12 G 0

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Brendon Smith P - - - - 27 5 - - - - - - - - 32

2 Andre Geldenhuys P - - - - 24 5 - - - - - - - - 29

3 Mark Irvine P - - 10 5 - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 20

4 Noel Acton P - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 5 15

5 Patrick Dodon P - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 5

6 Moinuddin Ahmad P - - - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 5

6-7 Oct

Welkom

6-7 Oct

Welkom

6-7 Oct

CLASS P - NAVIGATORS

Parys Parys Waterberg
Total

18-Aug 19-Aug 10-11 Nov

Welkom

TGR Parys

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

CLASS A - NAVIGATORS

TGR Parys Parys Waterberg
Total

19-Aug 10-11 Nov

Nkomazi Eston

24-25 MarPos Navigators

23-25 JunPos Navigators CLASS
Nkomazi Eston

24-25 Mar

CLASS

TGR

12-13 May

12-13 May

CLASS G - NAVIGATORS

23-25 Jun 18-Aug

Pos Navigators CLASS

Nkomazi Eston Waterberg
Total

24-25 Mar 12-13 May 23-25 Jun

Parys

19-Aug18-Aug 10-11 Nov



Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Gareth Woolridge T1+ 23 5 18 5 45 5 15 5 18 5 30 5 30 5 214

2 Guy Botterill T1+ 15 5 15 5 31 5 18 5 30 5 23 5 3 5 170

3 Giniel de Villiers T1+ 18 5 23 5 27 5 23 5 23 5 5 5 15 5 169

4 Henk Lategan T1+ 30 5 30 5 17 5 30 5 15 5 DNF 5 - - 152

5 Gary Bertholdt T1+ 8 5 DNF 5 20 5 12 5 8 5 12 5 18 5 113

6 Lance Woolridge T1+ DNF 5 8 5 37 5 DNF 5 10 5 DNF 5 23 5 113

7 Johan Horn T1+ DNS - 12 5 18 5 5 5 DNF 5 10 5 7 5 82

8 Lance Trethewey T1+ 10 5 9 5 - - DNF 5 9 5 - - 12 5 65

9 Chris Visser T1+ 12 5 10 5 DNF 5 10 5 DNF 5 - - - - 57

10 Wors Prinsloo T1+ 7 5 - - DNF 5 9 5 7 5 8 5 - - 56

11 Saood Variwa T1+ - - - - EXCLD - DNF 5 12 5 18 5 DNF 5 50

12 Brian Baragwanath T1+ DNF 5 6 5 - - - - - - 15 5 9 5 50

13 Fouche Blignaut T1+ - - - - - - 8 5 DNF 5 9 5 10 5 47

14 Dewald van Breda T1+ 9 5 - - 24 5 - - - - - - - - 43

15 Dave Klassen T1+ - - - - - - - - - - 6 5 8 5 24

16 Aliyyah Koloc T1+ - - - - - - 7 5 6 5 - - - - 23

17 Simon Murray T1+ DNF 5 7 5 - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 22

18 Lood du Preez T1+ - - - - - - - - - - 7 5 5 5 22

19 Stefan Carmans T1+ - - - - - - 6 5 5 5 - - - - 21

20 Eugene Bierman T1+ - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 4 5 14

21 Loic Bathfield T1+ 6 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 11

22 Adam Kaplan T1+ - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 5 11

23 Daniel Alonso T1+ - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 5

24 Ernest Roberts T1+ - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - 5

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Eben Basson T1 18 5 23 5 45 5 30 5 EXCLD - 30 5 30 5 206

2 Johan de Bruyn T1 30 5 9 5 27 5 23 5 18 5 23 5 18 5 183

3 Johan van Staden T1 15 5 DNF 5 37 5 15 5 DNF 5 15 5 23 5 140

4 Jurgen Schroder T1 DNF 5 12 5 - - 12 5 23 5 18 5 10 5 105

5 Jayden Els T1 DNF 5 18 5 31 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - 69

6 Nicolas Pienaar T1 23 5 30 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 68

7 Fouche Blignaut T1 9 5 15 5 24 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - 68

8 Gerhard Heinlein T1 - - DNF 5 18 5 - - - - 12 5 12 5 62

9 Daniel Schroder T1 12 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 18 5 DNF 5 - - - - 55

10 Dave Klassen T1 10 5 - - - - 10 5 15 5 - - - - 50

11 Phillip Botha T1 8 5 - - - - - - - - - - 15 5 33

12 Pim Klassen T2 - - - - 20 5 - - - - - - - - 25

13 Aliyyah Koloc T1 - - 10 5 - - - - - - - - - - 15

14 Max Schroder T1 - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 5

15 Rients Hofstra T1 - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 5

16 Geoff Minnitt T1 DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5

TGR Parys

CLASS T1 - DRIVERS

Total
23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 10-11 Nov

Parys WaterbergWelkom

6-7 OctPos Driver CLASS
Nkomazi Eston

24-25 Mar 13-13 May

Pos Driver CLASS
Nkomazi Eston

24-25 Mar 12-13 May

Parys

19-Aug

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

CLASS T1+ - DRIVERS

TGR Parys Waterberg
Total

23-25 Jun 18-Aug 10-11 Nov

Welkom

6-7 Oct



Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Boyd Dreyer T1+ 23 5 18 5 45 5 15 5 18 5 30 5 30 5 214

2 Dennis Murphy T1+ 18 5 23 5 27 5 23 5 23 5 5 5 15 5 169

3 Brett Cummings T1+ 30 5 30 5 17 5 30 5 15 5 DNF 5 3 5 160

4 Henry Kohne T1+ 8 5 DNF 5 20 5 12 5 8 5 12 5 18 5 113

5 Kenneth Gilbert T1+ DNF 5 8 5 37 5 DNF 5 10 5 DNF 5 23 5 113

6 Simon Vacy-Lyle T1+ 15 5 15 5 31 5 - - - - 23 5 - - 104

7 Werner Horn T1+ DNS - 12 5 18 5 5 5 DNF 5 10 5 7 5 82

8 Adriaan Roets T1+ 10 5 9 5 - - DNF 5 9 5 - - 12 5 65

9 Zaheer Bodhanya T1+ - - - - - - 18 5 30 5 - - - - 58

10 Albertus Venter T1+ 12 5 10 5 DNF 5 10 5 DNF 5 - - - - 57

11 Andre Vermeulen T1+ 7 5 - - DNF 5 9 5 7 5 8 5 - - 56

12 Leonard Cremer T1+ DNF 5 6 5 - - - - - - 15 5 9 5 50

13 Bertus Blignaut T1+ - - - - - - 8 5 DNF 5 9 5 10 5 47

14 Danie Stassen T1+ - - - - EXCLD - DNF 5 12 5 18 5 - - 45

15 Stompie Mynhardt T1+ 9 5 - - 24 5 - - - - - - - - 43

16 Tessa Rooth T1+ - - - - - - - - - - 6 5 8 5 24

17 Riaan Greyling T1+ - - - - - - 7 5 6 5 - - - - 23

18 Junior Vardy T1+ - - - - - - - - - - 7 5 5 5 22

19 Arjan van Tiel T1+ - - - - - - 6 5 5 5 - - - - 21

20 Achim Bergmann T1+ DNF 5 7 5 - - - - - - - - - - 17

21 Marius Lombard T1+ - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 4 5 14

22 Rodney Burke T1+ 6 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 11

23 Dale Moscatt T1+ - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 5 11

24 Elvene Vonk T1+ - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 5

25 Luke Corbett T1+ - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 - - 5

26 Francois Cazalet T1+ - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 5

27 Alejandro Lopez T1+ - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF 5 5

28 Jaco van Aardt T1+ - - DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - 5

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Leander Pienaar T 18 5 23 5 45 5 30 5 EXCLD - 30 5 30 5 206

2 Gerhard Schutte T 30 5 9 5 27 5 23 5 18 5 23 5 18 5 183

3 Sean van Staden T 15 5 DNF 5 37 5 15 5 DNF 5 15 5 23 5 140

4 Ryan Bland T 12 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 18 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 10 5 75

5 Carl Swanepoel T 23 5 30 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - - - 68

6 Stuart Gregory T DNF 5 12 5 - - 12 5 23 5 - - - - 67

7 Bertus Blignaut T 9 5 15 5 24 5 - - - - - - - - 63

8 Elvene Vonk T DNF 5 9 5 31 5 DNF 5 - - - - - - 60

9 Tessa Rooth T 10 5 - - - - 10 5 15 5 - - - - 50

10 Rudi Heinlein T - - DNF 5 18 5 - - - - - - 12 5 45

11 Wade Harris T - - - - 20 5 - - - - DNF 5 - - 30

12 Achim Bergman T - - - - - - - - - - 18 5 - - 23

13 Roedolf J van Vuren T - - - - - - - - - - - - 15 5 20

14 Nikus Heinlein T - - - - - - - - - - 12 5 - - 17

15 Riaan Greyling T - - 10 5 - - - - - - - - - - 15

16 Nicolaas Botha T 8 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 13

17 Henry Kohne T - - 9 - - - - - - - - - - - 9

18 Gerhard Snyman T DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5

Pos Navigators CLASS
Nkomazi Eston

24-25 Mar 12-13 May

Pos Navigators 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 10-11 Nov

Nkomazi Eston

24-25 Mar 12-13 May

Welkom

6-7 Oct

Parys

CLASS T1 - NAVIGATORS

Total
CLASS 19-Aug

TGR Parys Waterberg

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

CLASS T1+ - NAVIGATORS

TGR Parys Parys Waterberg
Total

23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 10-11 Nov

Welkom

6-7 Oct



Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Schalk Burger T - - 12 5 DNF 5 12 5 12 5 10 5 10 5 86

2 Hendrik du Plessis T 12 5 DNF 5 27 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 - - - - 64

3 Barnard Johnston T - - - - 24 5 - - - - - - - - 29

4 Nico Nienaber T DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5

5 T 0

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 0

2 0

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

CLASS T- DRIVERS

Pos Driver CLASS
Nkomazi Eston TGR Parys Parys Welkom Waterberg

Total
24-25 Mar 13-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

13-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

CLASS S - DRIVERS

TGR Parys Parys Welkom Waterberg
Total

24-25 MarPos Driver CLASS

Nkomazi Eston



Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 Henk Janse van Vuuren T - - 12 5 DNF 5 12 5 12 5 10 5 10 5 86

2 Heinrich du Plessis T 12 5 DNF 5 27 5 DNF 5 DNF 5 - - - - 64

3 Minette Johnstone T - - - - 24 5 - - - - - - - - 29

4 Juandre Nienaber T DNF 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5

5 T 0

Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class Overall Class

1 T 0

2 T 0

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

CLASS T - NAVIGATORS

CLASS S - NAVIGATORS

Pos Navigators CLASS
Nkomazi Eston

Total
24-25 Mar 13-13 May 23-25 Jun 18-Aug 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

TGR Parys Parys Welkom Waterberg

Pos Navigators CLASS

Nkomazi Eston

13-13 May
Total

24-25 Mar 19-Aug 6-7 Oct 10-11 Nov

TGR Parys Parys Welkom TBA

23-25 Jun 18-Aug



Position 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Points 30 23 18 15 12 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

BMW 0

Ford 23 8 2 33

Nissan 12 9 5 1 27

Toyota 30 18 15 7 3 73

VW 0

Renault 6 6

CR 10 4 14

BMW 0

Ford 18 6 4 28

Nissan 10 9 1 20

Toyota 30 23 15 12 7 5 2 94

VW 3 3

Renault 0

SVR 0

CR 8 8

BMW 0

Ford 45 37 13 8 103

Nissan 17 10 9 36

Toyota 31 27 24 15 14 12 11 134

VW 0

Renault 20 20

SVR 18 18

CR 16 16

BMW 0

Ford 15 7 22

Nissan 10 8 6 2 1 27

Toyota 30 23 18 12 9 5 97

VW 3 3

Renault 4 4

CR 0

BMW 0

Ford 18 10 6 34

Nissan 7 5 4 3 2 21

Toyota 30 23 15 12 8 88

VW 1 1

Renault 0

CR 9 9

BMW 0

Ford 30 7 37

Nissan 6 4 2 1 13

Toyota 23 18 12 10 9 8 80

VW 0

Renault 3 3

CR 15 5 20

BMW 0

Ford 30 23 53

Nissan 6 5 2 13

Toyota 18 15 10 9 3 55

VW 4 4

Renault 7 7

CR 12 8 1 21

1 Toyota 621

2 Ford 310

3 Nissan 157

4 Century 88

5 Renault 40

6 SVR 18

7 VW 11  

8 Mercedes Benz  

9 BMW

WATERBERG

2023 SA NATIONAL RALLY-RAID CHAMPIONSHIP

TOTAL

PARYS

PARYS

NKOMAZI

ESTON

TGR

MANUFACTURERS

WELKOM


